508366542 01/31/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8413731

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LUIS E. SAVASTANO	01/19/2024
YANG LIU	12/01/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	MAYO FOUNDATION FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION AND RESEARCH
Street Address:	200 FIRST STREET SW
City:	ROCHESTER
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55905

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	18469376

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)842-7899

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-842-7800

Email: zlPPatentDocketingMailboxUS@cooley.com,

alex.gomez@cooley.com

Correspondent Name: COOLEY LLP ATTENTION PATENT GROUP

Address Line 1: 1299 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW

Address Line 2: SUITE 700

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NETC-001/01US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KASSITY L. MAI
SIGNATURE:	/Kassity L. Mai/
DATE SIGNED:	01/31/2024

Total Attachments: 7

source=2023-069 Assignment NETC-001-01US 347653-2013#page1.tif source=2023-069 Assignment NETC-001-01US 347653-2013#page2.tif source=2023-069 Assignment NETC-001-01US 347653-2013#page3.tif

PATENT 508366542 REEL: 066311 FRAME: 0797

source=2023-069 Assignment NETC-001-01US 347653-2013#page4.tif source=2023-069 Assignment NETC-001-01US 347653-2013#page5.tif source=2023-069 Assignment NETC-001-01US 347653-2013#page6.tif source=2023-069 Assignment NETC-001-01US 347653-2013#page7.tif

ASSIGNMENT

Luis E. SAVASTANO, having a mailing address at 2420 Skyfarm Dr., Hillsborough, CA 94010; and YANG LIU, residing at Room 5-1903, 360 Zhang Jia Li Rd, Minhang District, Shanghai, 200240, CHINA (each referred to as "Assignor") have made an invention(s) (the "Invention(s)") set forth in the application(s) for patent identified below:

(1)	provisional application (a) to be filed herewith; or
	(b) entitled and bearing Application No., and filed on;
(2)	x U.S. non-provisional application (a) to be filed herewith; or
	(b) Entitled: "Systems, Devices, and Methods for Accessing a Subdural Space," and bearing Application No. <u>18/469,376</u> , and filed on <u>September 18, 2023</u> ;
	and/or
(3)	PCT application (a) to be filed herewith; or
	(b) entitled and bearing Application No., and filed on.
	wherein the above application(s) claim(s) priority to:

Country	Application No.	Application Filing Date
United States of America	63/422,799	November 4, 2022

WHEREAS, Mayo Foundation for Medical Education and Research, a corporation, having its principal place of business at 200 First Street SW, Rochester, MN 55905, (the "Assignee"), its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, is desirous of acquiring the Assignors' entire right, title, and interest in: the Invention(s); the application(s) for patent and/or registered design identified above; the right to file applications for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s); any application(s) for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, these applications; any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of these application(s); and any and all patent(s) and/or registered design(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted therefor or thereon.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and to the extent that an Assignor has not done so already via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee, or if an Assignor has already done so via a prior agreement with the Assignee or a predecessor in interest of the Assignee then in confirmation of said prior agreement, each Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents does sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in:

- (a) the Invention(s);
- (b) the application(s) for patent identified above;
- (c) the right to file applications for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries on the Invention(s), including all rights under the Hague Convention, the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all rights of claiming priority in any country of the world;
- (d) any application(s) for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries claiming the Invention(s);
- (e) any application(s) for patent and/or registered design of the United States or other countries claiming priority to, and/or the benefit of, at least one of the application(s) for patent and/or registered design identified above or any application(s) for patent and/or registered design claiming the Invention(s), including any priority application(s), substitute application(s), division(s), continuation(s), and continuation(s)-in-part;
- (f) any provisional or other right to recover any and all past, present, and future damages, including royalties, for any and all past, present, and future infringements of any application for patent and/or registered design identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e) and of any and all patent(s) and/or registered design(s) granted based thereon in the United States and in all other countries; and
- (g) any patent(s) and/or registered design(s) of the United States or other countries that may be granted for or on any application for patent and/or registered design identified in the preceding paragraphs (b)-(e), including any reissue(s), reexamination(s), revival(s), renewal(s) and extension(s) of said patent(s) and/or registered design(s).

The above-granted rights, titles, and interests are to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behalf and the use and behalf of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.

Each Assignor hereby represents to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, or if applicable, at such time said prior agreement was executed, the Assignor is a lawful owner of an undivided interest in the Assignor's entire right, title, and interest in and to the Invention(s), that the Invention(s) are unencumbered, except, if applicable, by obligation to assign in accordance with said prior agreement, and that the Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey

the same in the manner set forth herein, and that Assignor will not make or enter into any assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance which would conflict with these presents. Each Assignor also hereby represents that, except for said prior agreement, if applicable, the Assignor has not previously sold, transferred, or encumbered any part of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Invention(s).

Each Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that the Assignor will sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done in connection with any and all proceedings for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement and defense of the Invention(s), said application(s), said registered design(s), and said patent(s), including interference and derivation proceedings, and any post-grant proceedings (e.g., opposition proceedings, post-grant reviews, *Inter partes* reviews, supplemental examinations, etc.) without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Each Assignor waives all rights to challenge the validity of said invention(s) in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries and of all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention(s) by said application or any continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, renewal, substitute, or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

Each Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of COOLEY LLP to insert in the spaces provided above the filing date, the application number, and the attorney docket number of the application(s) identified above when known.

Each Assignor hereby requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said patents of the United States to the Assignee for the use and behalf of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

Assignor(s) and Assignee(s) understand that electronic signatures are acceptable and that, by signing electronically, signatories agree to the use of electronic signatures.

1/19/2024	
Date	Luis E. Savastano
Witness:	
Signature	Date
Printed Name	
Witness:	
Signature	Date
Printed Name	

A notary public or other officer completing this certific document to which this certificate is attached, and not	cate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.	
State of California County of AV Before me, Date personally appeared) Syl Gyl Dyl Dic, Fere Insert Name and Title of the Officer	
	Name(s) of Signer(s)	
subscribed to the within instrument and acknow		
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.	
SHRUTI BHALLA COMM. # 2461639 SOLAT PIRIC - CALCUMA COUNTY OF SAN MATEO	WITNESS my hand and official seal. Signature	
My commission expires August 29, 2027	Signature of Notary Public	
Place Notary Seal Above OPTIONAL Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or		
A .	is form to an unintended document.	
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document: Document Date: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:	Number of Pages:	
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:	
©2015 National Notary Association • www.NationalNo	tary.org • 1-800-US NOTARY (1-800-876-6827) Item #5907	

Page 5 of 6 Attorney Docket No. NETC-001/01US 347653-2013

12/01/2023	M
Date	Yang Liu
Witness:	
W	12/1/2023
Signature	Date
WZIMIN ZIHUU Printed Name	
Witness:	
1 4 4 4 3	12/01/2023
Signature	Date
Printed Name	

RECORDED: 01/31/2024